# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

AT THE

### SPECIAL SESSION

January 2, 1974

to

March 29, 1974

#### INDIAN AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF

Water and Sewer Connections Princeton All Other New Community Building—Old Town

40,000 36,500

\$76,500

There were sufficient Federal Funds for Water and Sewer Connection, and the Housing Authorities have requested the transfer of funds for the implementation of the agreements between the State of Maine and the 2 Passamaquoddy Housing Authorities signed October 1, 1969 and March 8, 1971.

Effective June 28, 1974

#### CHAPTER 156

AN ACT to Validate Certain Proceedings Authorizing the Issuance of Bonds and Notes by S. A. D. #49.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, there is a need for new school facilities in the district and the construction of such facilities are essential to the welfare of the area; and

Whereas, at a district meeting held on November 6 the voters of School Administrative District #49 voted to authorize the school directors to issue bonds or notes for capital outlay purposes for the construction of such facilities; and

Whereas, doubt exists concerning the authority of the board of school directors to expend the State's share of the construction project as well as the amount authorized in the bond issue vote; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

School Administrative District #49 authorized to incur indebtedness. School Administrative District #49, composed of the residents of, and the territory within, the Towns of Albion, Benton, Clinton and Fairfield is authorized to incur indebtedness not exceeding the principle amount of \$1,379,153 and to expend the State's share of the project not to exceed \$1,693,547. The school administrative district is authorized to issue notes in anticipation of the sale of bonds and in anticipation of state aid as is necessary not to exceed in aggregate the amount of the authorized bond issue and the amount of the state aid on the project. The proceedings taken in the school district meeting held on November 6, 1973, and all action heretofore taken pursuant thereto by the school directors, officers and agents of said district are hereby confirmed, validated and made effective.

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1973

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 11, 1974

#### CHAPTER 157

AN ACT Changing Name of Maine Tuberculosis and Health Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Change of name. The name of Maine Tuberculosis and Health Association is changed to Maine Lung Association.
- Sec. 2. Copy to be recorded. A copy of this Act shall be recorded in the records of the Secretary of State in the same manner as certificates of incorporation are recorded.

Effective June 28, 1974

#### CHAPTER 158

AN ACT Relating to Name of The Better Business Bureau of Maine, Inc.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The Better Business Bureau of Maine, Inc. The Better Business Bureau of Maine, which will be incorporated, is granted the authority to use the name "The Better Business Bureau of Maine, Inc."

Effective June 28, 1974

#### CHAPTER 159

AN ACT Relating to Change of Name of The Right to Life Committee.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Right to Life Committee; name changed. The name of Right to Life Committee is hereby authorized to use the name The Maine Right to Life Committee and to incorporate under the general laws of this State under that name.